

09-1308-cr

To Be Argued By:
JAMES R. SMART

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-1308-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

-vs-

JOSHUA HUCKABEE,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

JAMES R. SMART
WILLIAM J. NARDINI (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. Although <i>Williams</i> bound the district court and currently binds this Court, the government respectfully seeks to preserve its appellate rights and objects to the failure to impose the mandatory five-year consecutive term of imprisonment under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) on the grounds that <i>Williams</i> was wrongly decided.....	8
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	8
B. Discussion.....	10
Conclusion.....	25
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009).....	15
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	12
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	19
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	15
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	19
<i>Pettus v. Morgenthau</i> , 554 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 574 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10, 16

<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 235 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 2000).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 41 Fed. Appx. 713 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16, 22
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 205 Fed. Appx. 196 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 553 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 08-9560, 08-10584 (Mar. 26 and May 20, 2009).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Jolivette</i> , 257 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2001).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. London</i> , 568 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 09-5844 (Aug. 11, 2009).....	10, 16

United States v. Parker,
549 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*,
___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1688 (2009)..... 10, 11, 16

United States v. Pulido,
566 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2009),
